
Tusculum University (11-14, 3-9 SAC) -vs- # 13 Newberry College (24-4, 8-1 SAC)
3/19/2022 at Newberry, S.C. (Smith Road Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ethan LeBron (5-0)
Loss: Harbor Jefferson (3-4)
HBP: Brice Anders, Drew Miller, Ethan LeBron
PB: None
 
Start: 5:10 PM   Time: 2:09   Weather: Shining bright like a diamond
Game notes:
- B. Salyards faced 1 batter in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Tusculum University 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 6 2
Newberry College 1 1 8 0 1 1 X 12 17 0

Tusculum University 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Zane Keener lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Ranel ph/cf 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Wes Reynolds rf 4 0 1 1 0 1 1
Will Samuelson dh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Zach Brunet ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Christian Ortega 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
Luis Ezra 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Connor Jurek cf/lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jaden Steagall 2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Britten Robinson ph/2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dylan Symonds c 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Rudy Fernandez ss 3 2 1 1 0 0 0
Harbor Jefferson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brice Anders p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brady Salyards p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Drew Miller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jonathan Nelson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 4 6 3 1 3 4

3B: Tyler Ranel (1); Rudy Fernandez (1)
HBP: Will Samuelson (1)
E: Christian Ortega (1); Jaden Steagall (1)

Newberry College 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jacob LeBron rf/cf 4 2 3 1 0 0 1
Zane Tarrance cf 1 2 1 1 0 0 0
    Kade Faircloth ph/rf 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
Braylin Marine ss 4 1 3 5 0 0 0
Henry Gibson 1b 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
    Hunter French 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Beau Thompson dh 3 1 1 2 0 0 1
    Ryan Toll ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Donovan Ford lf 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
    Blayze Haddock ph/lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian Clements c 2 1 2 1 1 0 0
    Ben Freeman ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rhett Jolly c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jomar Lugo 2b 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Gabriel Santiago ph/2b 2 1 1 0 0 0 1
Jonathan Velez 3b 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Jesse Free 3b 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Ethan LeBron p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Scott Templeton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 12 17 12 4 1 6

2B: Braylin Marine (2); Ian Clements (1)
SH: Zane Tarrance (1); Henry Gibson (1)
SB: Donovan Ford (2)
CS: Braylin Marine (1)
HBP: Jacob LeBron (1); Zane Tarrance (1)

Tusculum University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Harbor Jefferson (L, 3-4) 1.0 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 13
Tyler Smith 1.1 6 5 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 10 1 3 24
Brice Anders 0.1 2 4 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 1 17
Brady Salyards 1.1 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 1 2 25
Drew Miller 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 5 1 1 12
Jonathan Nelson 1.0 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 1 16
Totals 17 12 12 4 1 3 0 2 0 30 38 5 9 107

Newberry College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ethan LeBron (W, 5-0) 6.0 4 2 2 0 3 0 0 1 0 22 23 7 8 77
Scott Templeton 1.0 2 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 6 1 2 25
Totals 6 4 4 1 3 1 0 1 0 27 29 8 10 102



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 7   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Tusculum University - Top of 1st TU NBY
Zane Keener grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0
Wes Reynolds flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0
W. Samuelson struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 0 0

Newberry College - Bottom of 1st TU NBY
J. LeBron singled up the middle (1-0 B). 0 0
Z. Tarrance grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (0-0); J. LeBron advanced to second. 0 0
B. Marine doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); J. LeBron scored. 0 1
B. Marine out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 0 1
H. Gibson singled through the left side (3-1 SBBB). 0 1
H. Gibson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 1
B. Thompson flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 0 1

Tusculum University - Top of 2nd TU NBY
C. Ortega grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 0 1
Luis Ezra grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 1
Connor Jurek grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 KB). 0 1

Newberry College - Bottom of 2nd TU NBY
Tyler Smith to p for H. Jefferson. 0 1
D. Ford grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 1
I. Clements doubled down the lf line (1-1 FB). 0 1
J. Lugo singled through the left side, RBI (1-0 B); I. Clements scored. 0 2
J. Velez fouled out to c (1-2 BKK). 0 2
J. LeBron reached on a fielder's choice to second base (2-0 BB); J. Lugo out at second 2b to ss. 0 2

Tusculum University - Top of 3rd TU NBY
J. Steagall flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 0 2
D. Symonds flied out to lf (0-0). 0 2
R. Fernandez fouled out to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 2

Newberry College - Bottom of 3rd TU NBY
Z. Tarrance singled to left center (0-1 K). 0 2
B. Marine singled through the left side (0-0); Z. Tarrance advanced to second. 0 2
H. Gibson grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (0-0); B. Marine advanced to second; Z. Tarrance advanced to
third. 0 2
B. Thompson singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (0-0); B. Marine scored; Z.
Tarrance scored. 0 4
B. Thompson advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 4
D. Ford singled to center field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); B. Thompson scored. 0 5
Brice Anders to p for Tyler Smith. 0 5
D. Ford stole second. 0 5
I. Clements singled to third base, bunt, RBI (1-0 B); D. Ford scored. 0 6
J. Lugo reached on a fielder's choice to third base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 2b (2-1 KBB);
I. Clements out at second 3b to 2b. 0 6
J. Velez walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 6
J. LeBron singled up the middle (3-2 BBBKK); J. Velez advanced to second; J. Lugo advanced to third. 0 6
Z. Tarrance hit by pitch, RBI (0-0); J. LeBron advanced to second; J. Velez advanced to third; J. Lugo
scored. 0 7
B. Salyards to p for Brice Anders. 0 7
B. Marine doubled to right center, 3 RBI; Z. Tarrance scored; J. LeBron scored; J. Velez scored. 0 10
H. Gibson grounded out to p (2-2 BKSB). 0 10



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Tusculum University - Top of 4th TU NBY
Zane Keener flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 0 10
Wes Reynolds struck out swinging (2-2 SKBFFBS). 0 10
W. Samuelson hit by pitch (0-0). 0 10
C. Ortega struck out looking (2-2 BKBFFFFK). 0 10

Newberry College - Bottom of 4th TU NBY
B. Thompson flied out to rf (1-2 KBF). 0 10
D. Ford walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 10
D. Ford stole second. 0 10
I. Clements walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 10
G. Santiago pinch hit for J. Lugo. 0 10
G. Santiago grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (1-0 B); I. Clements out on the play. 0 10

Tusculum University - Top of 5th TU NBY
H. French to 1b for H. Gibson. 0 10
G. Santiago to 2b. 0 10
J. Free to 3b for J. Velez. 0 10
Luis Ezra popped up to ss (2-2 SFBFBF). 0 10
Connor Jurek grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBKB). 0 10
B. Robinson pinch hit for J. Steagall. 0 10
B. Robinson popped up to ss to center field (0-1 F). 0 10

Newberry College - Bottom of 5th TU NBY
B. Robinson to 2b. 0 10
J. Free walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 10
Drew Miller to p for B. Salyards. 0 10
J. LeBron hit by pitch (0-0); J. Free advanced to second. 0 10
K. Faircloth pinch hit for Z. Tarrance. 0 10
K. Faircloth singled through the left side (0-0); J. LeBron advanced to second; J. Free advanced to third. 0 10
B. Marine reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI (0-2 FK); K. Faircloth out at second ss to 2b; J.
LeBron advanced to third; J. Free scored. 0 11
H. French struck out swinging (3-2 KBBKBS). 0 11
R. Toll pinch hit for B. Thompson. 0 11
B. Marine advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 11
R. Toll flied out to rf (0-0). 0 11

Tusculum University - Top of 6th TU NBY
J. LeBron to cf. 0 11
K. Faircloth to rf. 0 11
R. Toll to dh. 0 11
D. Symonds singled to center field (1-0 B). 0 11
R. Fernandez reached on a fielder's choice to third base (0-0); D. Symonds out at second 3b to 2b. 0 11
Tyler Ranel pinch hit for Zane Keener. 0 11
Tyler Ranel tripled to center field, RBI (1-1 KB); R. Fernandez scored. 1 11
Wes Reynolds singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 FBBS); Tyler Ranel scored. 2 11
Zach Brunet pinch hit for W. Samuelson. 2 11
Zach Brunet reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-2 BKK); Wes Reynolds out at second 3b to 2b. 2 11
C. Ortega singled up the middle (1-2 KFB); Zach Brunet advanced to second. 2 11
Luis Ezra grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-0 BB). 2 11

Newberry College - Bottom of 6th TU NBY
Tyler Ranel to cf. 2 11
Connor Jurek to lf. 2 11
J. Nelson to p for Drew Miller. 2 11



B. Haddock pinch hit for D. Ford. 2 11
B. Haddock grounded out to 2b (1-2 KKB). 2 11
B. Freeman pinch hit for I. Clements. 2 11
B. Freeman flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 11
G. Santiago singled to third base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (1-2 KSB). 2 11
J. Free singled to shortstop (2-1 BBF); G. Santiago advanced to third. 2 11
J. LeBron singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); J. Free advanced to second; G. Santiago scored. 2 12
K. Faircloth singled through the left side (0-0); J. LeBron advanced to second; J. Free advanced to third, out
at home lf to c. 2 12

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Tusculum University - Top of 7th TU NBY
B. Haddock to lf. 2 12
R. Jolly to c for B. Freeman. 2 12
S. Templeton to p for E. LeBron. 2 12
Connor Jurek out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 2 12
B. Robinson flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 2 12
D. Symonds singled up the middle (2-2 SBBK). 2 12
R. Fernandez tripled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); D. Symonds scored. 3 12
R. Fernandez scored on a wild pitch. 4 12
Tyler Ranel walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 4 12
Wes Reynolds reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (2-2 FBFB); Tyler Ranel out at second ss to 2b. 4 12

Newberry College - Bottom of 7th TU NBY


